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THE DISTILLERS' CHARITY

TRUSTEES' REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 20I "/

The trustees present their repoit and the financial statenieiits for tlie yeai ended 31 Octobei' 2017, which
llave beell prepared iii co»iplln»ce wit li tile Clinl'i ties Act 2011 alid tile Statelilelit of Reco»»ue»ded
Piactice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accovdance with Finaiicial Repovti»g Staiidard
FRS 102.

Structni'e, Governance A Management

Tlie Charity is goveitied by a Titist Deed dated 16tli Decei»ber 1955, constituted as a Chai itable Trust.

The trustee is the Worsliipful Co»ipaiiy of Distillers, i'eprescnted by its Coiirt of Assistants.

Objectives nnd Activities

The activities of tlie chai. ity places philaiitlii'opy at the heart of tlic work of our Liveiy. The trustees
co»f»t» tliey liave veferved to The Charity Coi»inission's guidance on public benefit ivhen veviewiiig the
cliarity's ninis and objectives niid settling its grnnt maki»g policy.

Oui ntissio» is to make a diffei e»ce to young people a»d to tliose in need by iinproving alcoliol education,

pioviding traiiiiiig aiid vocatioiial opportunities for those in the trade and supporting The Master' s, Tlie
Lord Mayor's a»d othei. Liveiy i elated causes.

Theie were»o exceptional fund raisiiig activities. The charity received iegular income by way of
doiiations fvon& the Livery and froni its investment portfolio, which lias eiiabled tlie cliavity to continue to
fund its custoniary donatioiis. Ouv activities iii 2017 focused on tliree»tain areas suppoiting a total of 14

cliarities:

~ Alcoliol i elated education: Oi'gnnisations funded during tlie yeai' included the Alcohol Education

Trust, a charity that helps paients and teachers to infoini childieii about alcohol, We also suppoited
The Beiievoleiit who coinbat challenging socinl issues within the drinks trade. The charity

supported a bursary for a person to i'eceive treatment for addictio» at Action on Addiction's

residential treatment centie iii Claphani,

~ Scliolarships aiid suppoit for people i» tlie ti'ade: this i»eluded a scholavship at tlie Heriot-Wntt

Inter»ationa! Ce»tve foi Bvewi»g and Distilling and three fuitlier scholavships at the liistitiite of
Biexvi»g a»d Distilli»g. Tivo scliolavsliips ave also awarded to shidents obtainiiig higli mai'ks in the

spirits section of tlie WSET's Diplomn examinations.

~ During this year the Master's charity of the year ivns London Music Masters, suppoi. ting the

iiivolvci»eiit of youiig people in classical iniisic. We also contributerl to tlie Lord Mayoi's appenl,

Otliei City-rein(ed cliarities suppoited include St Lawience Jewry Chui'cli (tlie veiiue foi' tlie

Distillers' Carol Sei vice) niid tlie City k Guilds {wliich inakes vocatioiial &awards). A donatioii was

i»nde to a Livciy divide appeal in suppoit of tlie Gi'enf'ell Tower disaster iii Kensington.



THE DISTILLF&,RS' CHARITY

I RUSrEES' REPORT
FOR THE YI&",AR ENDED 31 OCTOIIER 2017

(Cow INUED)

Du& ing 20 I 7 key l &nancinl highlights incl»cled tl&c folio&ving&

o Live&yu&en increasecl thei&' donations to f&t8,356, including gift aid,

e l)istil lcrs' Charity Fndo&vn&cnt, including investu&ents nncl cash, gve»v to f889,352 .

o Distillevs' Chn& ity's donat&ons to good causes totalled R 1,550.

I&'utu&e Plans
Distille&s' Charity expects to continue its activities in support of its pl&ilnntl&ropic &nission into future years

and has i&»plernentecl a p&'ogva&nn&c of increasecl cu&n&nunications to encourage g& cate& engagen&ent »vith its

donors it& ovclev to provide fu&ther suppo& t to its charitable causes,

Rese&~ es Policy
The Unvest& ictecl Fund is to use both capital and incou&e to n&aintain and augn&ent its oblectives.

The p&'esent level of reserves avc clce&ned necessary in ordev to generate sc&fficient inco&ue to fund t'uttu'e

veguln& clonntious and scholarships.

Signecl on behalf of'the Trustees

Riel&n&'cl &Vntltug: .. .. , . . . .

Date: „::& X& &» = -'.- 2018



INDEPENDENT EXAMINER'S REPORT

TO THE TRUSTEES OIr THE MSTILLERS' CIIARITY

1 rcport to thc charity trustees on (uy cxa(nination of the accoultts nf the Distlllers' Charity ("the Trust" ) for

the year ended 3 I October 2017.

Responsibilities nnd basis of report

As the charity trustees of thc Trust you are responsible for the preparation of tire nccou«ts lu accordance

with the require(uents of the Clrarities Act 2011 ("the Act").

I report iu respect of'my uxu(niuntlo(t of ti(e Trust's accounts ns carried o«t under section 14S of the 2011 Act

nnd in carrying out u(y cxa(uhtatio(t 1 have followed all the applicable Directions given by the Charity

Cou((uission under section 14S(5) (b) of the Act,

I«dope«(lent exantl llcl' s state«(cnt

I have completed my examination, I confirm that no «tatters lravc come to my attention tn corn(ection with

the exn(ni((ation giving u(e cause to believe that in m(y materinl respect:

l.
2.
3.

accounting records were not kept in respect of the Trust ns required by section 130 of the Act; or

the accounts do (lot accord with tllose ('ecords', or

the accounts do not comply with the applicable requirements concerning the fonu mtd content of

accounts set out ln the Charities (Accounts and Repo(1s) Regulations 200& other thru( any

requlrentent that the accounts give a true and fair view which is not a mater considered as part of an

l(tdepe((dent examination.

I have no concerns nnd have coute across no other ntatters in connection w}th the exami((ation to wl(ich

atteutiou should be drawn in this report in order to enable a proper understanding of the nccounts to be

reached.

Signed

3o a Howell ACA

13 O'Iltls Grove

Balls Park

Hertford, Hc(ts S013 &FH

Date;



THE DISTILLERS' CHARITY

STATEMENT OF» FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOHKR 20I7

Unrestricted Restricted Total

Fund Fund 20i7
Note

Total
2016

Income from:
1 undraising Activities

Master's Cask

Car Ral ly

Bul'ns NIgllt Auction

Carol Service

A IIC t I o I I

2,476
1,955

570

5,001

25,000

25,000

2,476
1,955

570
25,000

30,001

2,442
640

3,082

Donations and Legacies

lncoIne Tax (Gift Aid)

lnvestnlent incoIne-

Dividends and Interest

Total

42,011
6,345

42,011

6,345

28,492 28,492

81,849 25,000 106,849

35,279
5,400

27,661

71,422

Expenditure on:
Charitable Activities:

Donations and Scholal ships

Bank Cllarges

Raising Funds:

Printing

Total

41,550
5

388

41,943

41,550
5

388

41,943

31,650
2

229

31,881

Net Gains on Investnlents 49,491 49,491 43,897

Net Inconle

Total I»unds Brought Fonvavd

Total Funds (Unvestvicted) Carried
Folsvard

89,397

827,74S

25,000 114,397

827,745

83,438

744,307

K 917,142 f. 25,000 f942, 142 f. 827,745



'I'HK DISTILLERS' CHARITY

BALANCE SHEFi,T AS AT 31 OCTORKI4 2017

Note 2017 2016

lr 1xe(t Asset s:
I isted Jnvestn(eats

Cash 1-leld for t»vestiuent

867,517
21,835

889,352

733,274

79,775

8 l3,049

Current Assets:

Debtors

Cash at Rank

15,781

40,209

55,990

8,292

29,984

38,276

Liabilities:
Ci editors

Net Cur(eut Assets

Net Assets

(3,200)

52,790

2 942, 142

(23,580)

1'l,696

2 827,745

Total Churl ty lr'u uds

Utu estricted I'«ud

Restricted Fund

917,142

25,000

f. 942, l42

827,745

f. 827,745

Aptu'oved by the trustees on ~ ", 4') &'"' ' 2018 and siy&ed on
/

their behalf by:

Itich'rl r(1 4Vatlblgr

Mnstei of Thc 4Vorshl12ful Contpnuy of I)istillc7 s (2016/17)

(6)



THE DISTILLERS' CHARITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMFNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2017

l. Accounting Policies

Tliese accouiits have bee» prepai'ed under the historic cost co»ve»tioii {except investnients wliich aie

shown at mai ket value) in accoixlance xvith tlie Statement of Recomniended Practice "Accounting and

Reporti»g by Chai ities" prepai ing theii accounts i» accordance witli the Fi»ancial Repoi-ting Standard

applicable i» tlie UK a»d Republic of lrela»d (FRS 102) and the Charities Act 2011.

Tlie cliarity constitutes a public benefit e»tity as defined by FRS 102. No restateinent of coniparative

itenis was required ilpoii tile traiisitioii to FRS 102.

a) Recognition of Iiiconie

Incoine is recognised once tlie chai ity lias entitlenient, it is probable that the income will be

received and the amount of iiicoine caii be measured i'eliably,

Investment iiiconie is recog»ised upoii notification from the Investine»t advisoi of the dividends

due.

b} Recognition of ExIienditure
Liabilities are recognised, on an accrnals basis, as sooii as there is a legal oi constructive obligation

committing tlie cliarity to that expenditure,

Graiits payable are accrued wlien the charity committee has resolved to i»ake uiicoiiditional

payinent to the beneficiaiy.

c} Fixed Asset lnvestnients

liivestments are included at niarket value at tlie year end. Gaiiis and losses oii revaluation i»id

disposals ai e included iii tlie Stateinent of Financial Activities.



THE DISTILLERS' CHARITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THL' YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2017

2. Investnients 201"/ 2016

UK Listed Investinents

Market Value at 1 Noveinber 2016
Additions at Cost

Disposals at Cai eying Value

Net GainI(Loss) on Revaluation

Market Value at 31 October 2017

733,274
84,752

49,491

867,517

692,927
423,952

(427,502)
43,897

733,274

3. Debtors 2017 2016

Due fron& Distil lers' Conipany

Accrued Dividends

Tax Recoverable (Gift Aid)

4,431

4,968
6,382

15,781

3,292

5,000

8,292

Creditors 2017 2016

Due to

Distillery

s' Company

Donations to Other Charities 3,200

3,200

280
23,300

23,580

5. Trustees Remuneration

The tr trustees received no remuneration o& reintbui seme»t of expenses during the year.

There xvere no einployees in the yean

6, Restricted Fund

A gi ant of f25,000 divas received lronl the The Diageo Foundation as kick-stai t funding of the

Distillers' Cltarity Rare and Collectable Auction.

(8)



THE DISTILLERS' CHARITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATKMKN rS

I OR THE YEAR ENDED 3I OCTOBER 2017

7, Donations and Scholarships 2017 2016

a) To suppoi t education within the trade, including the
Macdonald Buchanan Bursaries and othev scholarships

Wine & Spirit Education Tr ust

I-leriot-Watt/ICBD

Institute of Brewing &, Distilling

4,500
2,500
1,750

8,750

6,500

1,500
1,7SO

9,7SO

b) To suppo) t alcohol velated education, especially
targeted nt young people

Action on Addiction

Alcohol Education Trust

The Benevolent

10,000
10,000
5,000

25,000

12,500
2,500

15,000

c) To suppot t the Mastev's, the Lord Mayor's anti

City related charities

iVIastei's Charity of the Year - London Music Masters
- The Back-up Trust

I.ord Mayor's Appeal
Mansion House Scholarship
Sheriffs' & Recoi ders' Funds

City & Guilds

St Lawrence Jewry

St Paul's Cathedral

Livery Cotnpa»ies Grenf'ell Disaster Fund

2,000

2,000
1,600

500
500
500
200
500

7,800

2,000

1,600
1,600

500
500
500
200

6,900

'I otal Donations 41,550 31,650

(9)


