۳

ŧ.

TRUSTEES' REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2017

Registered Charity no: 1038763

.

ł

TRUSTEES' REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2017

INDEX TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	Page No.
Legal and Administrative Information	l
Report of the Trustees	2 & 3
Independent Examiner's Report	4
Statement of Financial Activities	5
Balance Sheet	6
Notes to the Financial Statements	7 - 9

TRUSTEES' REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2017

REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATION DETAILS

Trustees	The Worshipful Company of Distillers
Principal Address	1 The Sanctuary London SW1P 3JT
Registered Charity Number	1038763
Independent Examiner	Joanna Howell ACA 13 Willis Grove Balls Park Hertford Herts SG13 8FH
Bankers	C Hoare & Co 37 Fleet Street London EC4P 4DQ

Investment

, i

Cazenove Capital

12 Moorgate London EC2R 6DA

TRUSTEES' REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2017

The trustees present their report and the financial statements for the year ended 31 October 2017, which have been prepared in compliance with the Charities Act 2011 and the Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard FRS 102.

Structure, Governance & Management

The Charity is governed by a Trust Deed dated 16th December 1955, constituted as a Charitable Trust.

The trustee is the Worshipful Company of Distillers, represented by its Court of Assistants.

Objectives and Activities

The activities of the charity places philanthropy at the heart of the work of our Livery. The trustees confirm they have referred to The Charity Commission's guidance on public benefit when reviewing the charity's aims and objectives and settling its grant making policy.

Our mission is to make a difference to young people and to those in need by improving alcohol education, providing training and vocational opportunities for those in the trade and supporting The Master's, The Lord Mayor's and other Livery related causes.

There were no exceptional fund raising activities. The charity received regular income by way of donations from the Livery and from its investment portfolio, which has enabled the charity to continue to fund its customary donations. Our activities in 2017 focused on three main areas supporting a total of 14 charities:

- Alcohol related education: Organisations funded during the year included the Alcohol Education Trust, a charity that helps parents and teachers to inform children about alcohol. We also supported The Benevolent who combat challenging social issues within the drinks trade. The charity supported a bursary for a person to receive treatment for addiction at Action on Addiction's residential treatment centre in Clapham.
- Scholarships and support for people in the trade: this included a scholarship at the Heriot-Watt International Centre for Brewing and Distilling and three further scholarships at the Institute of Brewing and Distilling. Two scholarships are also awarded to students obtaining high marks in the spirits section of the WSET's Diploma examinations.
- During this year the Master's charity of the year was London Music Masters, supporting the involvement of young people in classical music. We also contributed to the Lord Mayor's appeal. Other City-related charities supported include St Lawrence Jewry Church (the venue for the Distillers' Carol Service) and the City & Guilds (which makes vocational awards). A donation was made to a Livery wide appeal in support of the Grenfell Tower disaster in Kensington.

TRUSTEES' REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2017 (CONTINUED)

During 2017 key financial highlights included the following;

- Liverymen increased their donations to £48,356, including gift aid.
- Distillers' Charity Endowment, including investments and cash, grew to £889,352.
- Distillers' Charity's donations to good causes totalled £41,550.

Future Plans

د د

> Distillers' Charity expects to continue its activities in support of its philanthropic mission into future years and has implemented a programme of increased communications to encourage greater engagement with its donors in order to provide further support to its charitable causes.

Reserves Policy

The Unrestricted Fund is to use both capital and income to maintain and augment its objectives.

The present level of reserves are deemed necessary in order to generate sufficient income to fund future regular donations and scholarships.

Signed on behalf of the Trustees

Richard Watling:

Date: 19 April 2018

INDEPENDENT EXAMINER'S REPORT

TO THE TRUSTEES OF THE DISTILLERS' CHARITY

I report to the charity trustees on my examination of the accounts of the Distillers' Charity ("the Trust") for the year ended 31 October 2017.

Responsibilities and basis of report

As the charity trustees of the Trust you are responsible for the preparation of the accounts in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011 ("the Act").

I report in respect of my examination of the Trust's accounts as carried out under section 145 of the 2011 Act and in carrying out my examination I have followed all the applicable Directions given by the Charlty Commission under section 145(5) (b) of the Act.

Independent examiner's statement

I have completed my examination. I confirm that no matters have come to my attention in connection with the examination giving me cause to believe that in any material respect:

- 1. accounting records were not kept in respect of the Trust as required by section 130 of the Act; or
- 2. the accounts do not accord with those records; or
- 3. the accounts do not comply with the applicable requirements concerning the form and content of accounts set out in the Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 other than any requirement that the accounts give a true and fair view which is not a mater considered as part of an independent examination.

I have no concerns and have come across no other matters in connection with the examination to which attention should be drawn in this report in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached.

Signed; Miller.

Joanna Howell ACA 13 Willis Grove Balls Park Hertford, Herts SG13 8FH

Date: 25' June 2018

.

.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2017

	Note	Unrestricted Fund £	Restricted Fund £	Total 2017 £	Total 2016 £
Income from:					
Fundraising Activities					
Master's Cask		2,476	-	2,476	-
Car Rally		1,955	-	1,955	-
Burns Night Auction		-	-	~	2,442
Carol Service		570	-	570	640
Auction		-	25,000	25,000	
		5,001	25,000	30,001	3,082
Donations and Legacies		42,011	-	42,011	35,279
Income Tax (Gift Aid)		6,345	-	6,345	5,400
Investment income -		28,492		28,492	27,661
Dividends and Interest		-		106,849	71,422
Total		81,849	25,000	100,049	
Expenditure on:					
Charitable Activities:	7	41 550		41,550	31,650
Donations and Scholarships	7	41,550 5	-	41,330	2
Bank Charges		J	-	5	~
Raising Funds: Printing		388	-	388	229
Total		41,943	-	41,943	31,881
Net Gains on Investments		49,491	····	49,491	43,897
Net Income		89,397	25,000	114,397	83,438
Total Funds Brought Forward		827,745	-	827,745	744,307
Total Funds (Unrestricted) Carried		<u></u>		<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	
Forward		£ 917,142	£ 25,000	£942,142	£827,745

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 OCTOBER 2017

	Note	20	17	20	16
		£	£	£	£
Fixed Assets:	2				
Listed Investments			867,517		733,274
Cash Held for Investment			21,835		79,775
			889,352		813,049
Current Assets:					
Debtors	3	15,781		8,292	
Cash at Bank		40,209		29,984	
		55,990		38,276	
Liabilities:					
Creditors	4	(3,200)		(23,580)	
Net Current Assets			52,790	<u></u>	14,696
Net Assets			£ 942,142		£ 827,745
Total Charlty Funds					
Unrestricted Fund			917,142		827,745
Restricted Fund	6		25,000		-
			£ 942,142		£ 827,745

Approved by the trustees on 19 Aprox 4 2018 and signed on their babelf by their behalf by:

•

.

Richard Watling.....

Master of The Worshipful Company of Distillers (2016/17)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2017

1. Accounting Policies

These accounts have been prepared under the historic cost convention (except investments which are shown at market value) in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice "Accounting and Reporting by Charities" preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) and the Charities Act 2011.

The charity constitutes a public benefit entity as defined by FRS 102. No restatement of comparative items was required upon the transition to FRS 102.

a) Recognition of Income

Income is recognised once the charity has entitlement, it is probable that the income will be received and the amount of income can be measured reliably.

Investment income is recognised upon notification from the Investment advisor of the dividends due.

b) Recognition of Expenditure

Liabilities are recognised, on an accruals basis, as soon as there is a legal or constructive obligation committing the charity to that expenditure.

Grants payable are accrued when the charity committee has resolved to make unconditional payment to the beneficiary.

c) Fixed Asset Investments

Investments are included at market value at the year end. Gains and losses on revaluation and disposals are included in the Statement of Financial Activities.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2017

2.	Investments	2017 £	2016 £
	UK Listed Investments		
	Market Value at 1 November 2016	733,274	692,927
	Additions at Cost	84,752	423,952
	Disposals at Carrying Value	-	(427,502)
	Net Gain/(Loss) on Revaluation	49,491	43,897
	Market Value at 31 October 2017	867,517	733,274
3.	Debtors	2017	2016
		£	£
	Due from Distillers' Company	4,431	-
	Accrued Dividends	4,968	3,292
	Tax Recoverable (Gift Aid)	6,382	5,000
		15,781	8,292
			
4.	Creditors	2017	2016
		£	£
	Due to Distillers' Company	-	280
	Donations to Other Charities	3,200	23,300
		3,200	23,580

5. Trustees Remuneration

, • ,

The trustees received no remuneration or reimbursement of expenses during the year.

There were no employees in the year.

6. Restricted Fund

A grant of £25,000 was received from the The Diageo Foundation as kick-start funding of the Distillers' Charity Rare and Collectable Auction.

* *

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2017

	Oonations and Scholarships	2017 £	2016 £
a) To support education within the trade, including the Macdonald Buchanan Bursaries and other scholarships		
	Wine & Spirit Education Trust	4,500	6,500
	Heriot-Watt/ICBD	2,500	1,500
	Institute of Brewing & Distilling	1,750	1,750
		8,750	9,750
b) To support alcohol related education, especially targeted at young people		
	Action on Addiction	10,000	-
	Alcohol Education Trust	10,000	12,50
	The Benevolent	5,000	2,50
		25,000	15,00
c) To support the Master's, the Lord Mayor's and City related charities		
e	City related charities Master's Charity of the Year - London Music Masters	2,000	-
C)	City related charities Master's Charity of the Year - London Music Masters - The Back-up Trust	-	2,00
¢)	City related charities Master's Charity of the Year - London Music Masters - The Back-up Trust Lord Mayor's Appeal	2,000	1,60
¢)	City related charities Master's Charity of the Year - London Music Masters - The Back-up Trust Lord Mayor's Appeal Mansion House Scholarship	2,000 1,600	1,60 1,60
¢)	City related charities Master's Charity of the Year - London Music Masters - The Back-up Trust Lord Mayor's Appeal Mansion House Scholarship Sheriffs' & Recorders' Funds	2,000 1,600 500	1,60 1,60 50
C)	City related charities Master's Charity of the Year - London Music Masters - The Back-up Trust Lord Mayor's Appeal Mansion House Scholarship Sheriffs' & Recorders' Funds City & Guilds	2,000 1,600 500 500	1,60 1,60 50 50
¢	City related charities Master's Charity of the Year - London Music Masters - The Back-up Trust Lord Mayor's Appeal Mansion House Scholarship Sheriffs' & Recorders' Funds City & Guilds St Lawrence Jewry	2,000 1,600 500 500 500	1,60 1,60 50 50 50
C)	City related charities Master's Charity of the Year - London Music Masters - The Back-up Trust Lord Mayor's Appeal Mansion House Scholarship Sheriffs' & Recorders' Funds City & Guilds	2,000 1,600 500 500	2,000 1,600 1,600 500 500 500
¢	City related charities Master's Charity of the Year - London Music Masters - The Back-up Trust Lord Mayor's Appeal Mansion House Scholarship Sheriffs' & Recorders' Funds City & Guilds St Lawrence Jewry St Paul's Cathedral	2,000 1,600 500 500 500 200	1,60 1,60 50 50 50